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Stem boring maggot (fly) damaging bermudagrass hay 
fields, Irwin County, GA, July 2010 

Photos by: Will Hudson, UGA Entomology 

Bermudagrass stem maggot, Atherigona 
reversura, native to Asia 

Photo by: Will Hudson, UGA Entomology 

Photo by: Lisa Baxter, 
UGA Crop & Soil Sciences

•  First recorded (Villeneuve, 1936)  

!  -  Southeast Asia 

— Now found in 20+ countries (Pont et al., 1995) 

•  January 1974, Hawaii (Hardy, 1976; Hardy, 1981) 

•  July 2009, California (Holderbaum, 2009) 

•  Summer 2010, Georgia (Hancock, 2012) 

•  Now reported throughout southeast 
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Documented Spread 

Transparent 
wings 

Yellow abdomen 
with black spots 

Grey thorax 

Females: ~3.5 mm long; Males: ~3 mm long  

0.14 inches 
Life Cycle 

Egg 

Larva 

Pupa 

Adult Fly 
- Moves into the 

pseudostem. 
- Signs of damage occur 

1-3 d later. 
- Exits tiller before top 2-3 

leaves are completely 
chlorotic or necrotic. 

Adult lays egg  
on underside of leaf 

Larvae form pupae  
which are at ground 

Pupae hatch  
to form adult flies 

Eggs hatch and larvae  
travel to whorl 

Life Cycle 
Egg 

Larva 

Pupa 

Adult Fly 

~2-3 d 

~7 d 

7-10 d 

18-20 d 

•  Sweep nets are quite 
effective. 
!  Flies do not fly far (< 10 ft.) 
!  Rarely fly high (< 18 in.) 
!  Hard to sweep if dew 

present. 

•  Fly populations are high 
!  Often 50-80 flies/10 sweeps 
!  ~300-500,000 flies/acre 
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Chambers to check on flies or 
fly traps 

•  Dissect pseudostems 
showing first signs of 
chlorosis 
!  Sharp knife or razor blade 
!  Work over dark surface 

•  No protocols yet for 
finding pupae in soil. 
!  We don’t know yet if the 

pupae overwinter 

Physical Cultural 

Biological Chemical 

Integrated 
Pest 

Management 

Clip Early Early  
detection 

Resistant cultivars Spray for control 
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Avg. Percent of Tillers 
Damaged/Pot 

Results	  from	  Lisa	  Baxter	  –	  UGA	  	  	  Columns	  followed	  by	  the	  same	  le<er	  are	  similar	  at	  the	  0.05	  level	  

a 

b 
b 

b 

c c c c 

Avg. Number of Infected 
Tillers/Pot 

a a 
a 

b b b b 

Field evaluations 

Pyrethroid and spinosad spray regime 
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Alicia Sprayed Not Sprayed 

August 2015 Alicia 

Sprayed Not Sprayed 

Tifton 85 

Sprayed Not Sprayed 

Screening for Resistance 

Entry	   Yield	   % Reduction	  
PI 294467	   2263 a	     6.6 a	  
PI 290812	   1845 b	     9.5 ab	  
Breeding Line	   2350 a	   10.3 ab	  
PI 290664	   2170 a	   11.1 ab	  
PI 290872	   2104 ab	   19.2 ab	  
Tifton 85	   1493 c	   18.5 ab	  
Jiggs	   1022 d	   47.4 c	  
Alicia	     616 e	   40.3 c	  

Tolerant lines 

Rate for BSM Harvest of core 

Side-by-side yield evaluations 
of selected lines 

Tifton 85 

Sprayed Not Sprayed 

Yield Reductions 
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1-Aug 9/1/2015 9/1/2016 
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Fly numbers – Sprayed vs 
Untreated  

0 

50 

100 

150 

200 

250 

7/10/2016 8/10/2016 9/10/2016 

Russell U 

Russell S 

0 
20 
40 
60 
80 

100 
120 
140 

7/10/2016 8/10/2016 9/10/2016 

Alicia S 

Alicia U 

0 
20 
40 
60 
80 

100 
120 

7/1
0/2

01
6 

8/1
0/2

01
6 

9/1
0/2

01
6 

T 85 S 

T 85 U 

0 
20 
40 
60 
80 

100 
120 

7/10/2016 8/10/2016 9/10/2016 

CC II S 

CC II U 

  Harvests     Sprays 

http://bit.ly/BSM2014  
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www.georgiaforages.com	  

GeorgiaForages.com	  Email	  Updates	  

www.georgiaforages.com 

bill.anderson@ars.usda.gov 


